
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 2 February 2016 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 29 March 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs B M Hull  
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
Cllr Mrs J B Binks  
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr Miss C E L Slade  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
(attached). 
 

4   Chairmans Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   Public Health Updates   
To receive a presentation from the Public Health Officer and a 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

representative from Devon County Council, updating the Group on the 
role of Public Health. 
 

6   Budget  2016/17 Update  (Pages 11 - 18) 
To receive a report of the Head of Finance regarding budget proposals. 
 

7   Tourism Action Plan for 2016/17  (Pages 19 - 26) 
To receive a report of the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with details of the Tourism Action Plan (Appendix A) 
for 2016/17.  
 

8   Town Teams and Town Centre Projects Update  (Pages 27 - 30) 
To receive a briefing paper by the Head of Communities and 
Governance advising Members of the work that is being done by the 
Town Teams and also to advise them of some of the Town Centre 
Projects which are currently being undertaken. 
 

9   Leisure Pricing  (Pages 31 - 38) 
To receive a report of the Leisure Manager advising Members of the 
proposed leisure pricing strategy for 2016/17. 
 

10   CCTV Annual Report  (Pages 39 - 40) 
To receive a briefing paper by the Head of Housing and Property 
Services providing an update on CCTV coverage in Tiverton. 
 

11   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Inward Investment Strategy 
Single Equalities Policy 
 

 
 

Jill May 
Interim Chief Executive 

Monday, 25 January 2016 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 8 December 2015 23 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 8 December 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge 
(substituting for Miss C E L Slade), 
Mrs A R Berry, Mrs J B Binks, R M Deed, 
F W Letch and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

B A Moore and Miss C E L Slade 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C J Eginton, C R Slade and R L Stanley 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Head of HR and Development), Andrew Jarrett 

(Head of Finance), Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities 
and Governance and Monitoring Officer), Rob Fish 
(Principal Accountant) and Julia Stuckey (Member 
Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

42 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr B A Moore and from Cllr Miss C E LSlade (who 
was substituted by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge). 
 

43 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Group were approved as a correct record and 
SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

45 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Cha
[...]
NISATIONS 2016/17 (0.30.23)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Grants and Funding Officer regarding 
Grant Payments to External Organisations 2016/17, the minutes of a meeting of the 
Grants Working Group, which had met following the last meeting of this Group and 
an amended proposed recommendation. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance explained that funding for the Grand 
Western Canal had been removed from the Grants Budget.  Future funding for this 
would be from the New Homes Bonus and a meeting would be put in place for 
January to allow a longer term business case to be discussed. 
 
The Officer explained that the Working Group had met and their recommendations 
were included within the report. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The grant to the Crediton Arts Centre that the Working Group had 
recommended remain unchanged although its main purpose was not to help 
vulnerable people; 

 

Page 6



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 8 December 2015 25 

 The grant to Community Housing Aid Nightstop that was recommended to be 
cut by 20% and the fact that most of their clients were Exeter based but Mid 
Devon was contributing a higher grant. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

a) The grant for the Grand Western Canal be removed from the grants budget 
and be paid from the New Homes Bonus; 

 
b) The revised grant allocations for 2016/17 be approved. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr R M Deed and seconded by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge) 

 
and 

 
c) That the authority put in place procedures to ensure that monitoring of activity 

and finances of those in receipt of grants took place in the future; 
 

d) And that the Community Well Being Policy Development Group, Grants 
Working Group, be involved in any initial discussions regarding the setting of 
proposed cuts to future grants. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 

 
Note:- i) Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

ii) A proposal to remove the grant for the Crediton Arts Centre was not 
supported. 
 
iii) Cllr J B Binks declared a personal interest as she knew some members of 
the Crediton Arts Centre. 

 
49 FINANCIAL MONITORING (0.52.27)  

 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the 
year. 
 
The Officer informed the Group that there was an adverse variance of £229k at the 
time of the report.  Areas under the responsibility of this PDG with a negative 
variance were Planning Services at £120k and Leisure at £70k.  Planning was due to 
enforcement action that had taken place in Cullompton and Leisure was 
predominantly due to a decrease in income and some extra maintenance at the 
centres. 
 
The Officer further explained that monitoring since the report had been produced 
showed a larger variance, which was in part due to the cost of restructuring at 
Leisure Centres. 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Development explained that the Leisure Service 
had been through a robust reorganisation and was now undertaking a more strategic 
approach. This would free-up officer time to promote the business.  Some long-term 

Page 7



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 8 December 2015 26 

members of staff had left and the centres were in a transition period at the moment. 
A strong steer from Finance stated that the Leisure Service needed to break even by 
2019-20.  Cuts in formula grant meant that discretionary services must break even. 
The service needed to get new customers and not alienate existing customers.  A 
very experienced management team was now in place with specific targets and aims, 
new teams of duty managers would be more efficient and more stream lined. 
 
Discussion took place regarding free parking in the long stay car parks leading up to 
Christmas and the need to ensure that this was clearly signed. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

50 DRAFT BUDGET 2016-17 (1.07.06)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance presenting 
options available for it to consider in order for the Council to set a balanced budget 
for 2016/17. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report stating that Service Managers had 
been tasked with producing savings and substantial savings had been found, 
however there was still a budget gap of £827k. It had been reported that the Treasury 
had reached agreement with four government departments, including the Department 
for Communities and Local Government, for an average of 30% cut in government 
funding over the next four years. There was no question that the formula grant would 
be cut and it was now likely that the Revenue Support Grant of £1.7m would 
disappear entirely by 2019/20. 
 
Consideration was given to the following table: 
 
Reconciliation of Major 2016/17 Budget Variances 
 

Variances Amount £000 

External items outside of our control   

Reduced formula grant settlement 597 

Increased pension contributions - auto enrolment 110 

NIC rebate removed from contracted out pensions 180 

NNDR GP surgery appeals 100 

Pay award circa 100 

Falling commodity prices for recycling 125 

Subtotal 1,212 

Other changes  

Deficit on our 2015/16 budget taken from reserves 187 

Increase in sinking funds for asset replacement 132 

Increased interest payable 78 

Decrease in Collection Fund surplus 32 

Income from garden waste scheme (250) 

Increased leisure income (155) 

Increased income from investments (102) 

Contributions from town and parish councils (100) 

Increase Council tax income (95) 

Other net savings (112) 

Page 8



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 8 December 2015 27 

Draft budget gap for 2016/17 827 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Take up of the garden waste collection scheme had been higher than 
expected and to date 6000 permits had been sold, it was hoped that there 
would be further uptake in March; 

 

 The salary bill was reduced by £130k due to redundancies; 
 

 It was hoped that Devon County Council would enter an agreement for the 
savings made by a reduction in waste to landfill; 
 

 Customer Services providing for more and more areas to be completed on 
line, which was a cheaper service to provide; 

 

 Areas of uncertainty such as the level for the Council Tax Freeze Grant, the 
New Homes Bonus and the level of the Council Tax referendum; 

 

 A number of assumptions such as the level of salary increase, car parking 
fees and income flows. 

 
The Head of Finance explained that a further report would be presented in the New 
Year. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

51 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (1.30.23)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2015-16 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the number of empty shops in the main towns. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

52 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STATISTICS (1.34.34)  
 
The Group had before it a briefing paper * from the Head of Housing and Property 
Services updating Members on anti-social behaviour performance for the last 12 
months. 
 
The Officer outlined the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014, 
explaining that during February, March and April 2015, five training sessions had 
been arranged and run by the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) to inform local 
officers how the new ASB legislation would be implemented in Mid Devon. 55 staff 
had received this training including council staff from Housing, Environmental Health 
and the District Officers; Police Officers and PCSOs, and Housing Officers from 
seven different Registered Social Landlords (Housing Associations). 
 

Page 9



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 8 December 2015 28 

The Officer informed Members that the Closure Power had been used in Mid Devon, 
and had been reported in the local paper, to stop people living in a particular 
property.  He explained that this process had taken approximately three weeks prior 
to a hearing at the Magistrates Court as statements had been needed from the 
Police, Social Services and neighbours had been interviewed.  The Order was in 
place until March 2016; in the meantime the Housing Service would apply for 
possession on Absolute Grounds for Procession, for anti-social behaviour. 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

53 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Leisure Pricing 
Budget 
Town Team Update (all three areas) 
Grant Recipient Presentation 
Young Carers 
Citizens Advice Bureau 
Inward Investment Strategy 
Public Health Update 
Single Equalities Policy 
Economic Development Strategy 
CCTV Annual Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.05 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



1 
Mid Devon District Council Report                                                                                                                                    Version 

         Item      

Cabinet & Policy Development Groups 
14 January 2016 
 

Budget 2016/17 - Update 
 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Head of Finance 
 

Reason for Report: 
 
 

To consider options available in order for the Council to 
move towards a balanced budget for 2016/17. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To consider and agree the updated budget proposals for 
2016/17 included in Appendix 1. 

 

Relationship to 
Corporate Plan: 
 

To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within existing 
financial resources. 

Financial Implications: 
 

Now the Council has received notification of its Formula 
Grant Settlement it is imperative that it matches current 
and ongoing expenditure plans to estimated sources of 
income/funding. 
 

Legal Implications: 
 

It is a statutory requirement for the Local Authority to set a 
balanced budget. 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 

Service Managers and Finance staff have assessed 
volatility in income and large contractor budgets, taking 
account of current and estimated future demand patterns. 
This position has been revised based on an additional 2 
months of financial monitoring information. In addition 
prudent levels of reserves will also continue to be 
maintained.  

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On the 17 December 2015 the Council received formal confirmation of its 

Formula Grant Settlement. Our provisional formula grant award for 2016/17 
amounts to £3.04m. This is unlikely to change significantly and is 
approximately £130k lower than what we first estimated. 

 
As a direct consequence this increased the draft 2016/17 General Fund 
budget deficit but other savings proposals have helped to reduce the deficit to 
circa £405k.  
 

1.2 Despite this it is both prudent and a legal obligation that we set a balanced 
budget and therefore further savings will be required. 

 
1.3     It is useful that the formula grant announcement gave provisional figures for 

the three years following up to 2019/20: As we had predicted the Revenue 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 
Mid Devon District Council Report                                                                                                                                    Version 

Support Grant, which currently stands at £1.7m, will completely disappear by 
2019/20. The current and provisional future formula grant amounts are: 

 
                  15/16      16/17      17/18     18/19      19/20 
            £m         £m          £m        £m          £m 
  Revenue Support Grant        1.7       1.02           0.5      0.18         0.00 
  Business Rates                       2.0        2.02          2.06     2.13        2.19 
  Total Formula Grant                3.7        3.04          2.56     2.31        2.19 

 
Slotting the provisional Business Rate Retention and Revenue Support Grant 
figures into the Medium Term Financial Plan shows that by 2019/20 we will 
need to find approximately £1.1m of savings, close to the amount we 
previously forecast. At this point we still have no details on the proposed 
changes allowing Councils’ to retain more of the business rate income.  

 
2.0 2016/17 General Fund Budget - Revised Position  
 
2.1 Since the first round of PDGs and Cabinet meetings the Finance team and 

service managers have been revisiting a range of budgets to strive to deliver 
more savings or increase income levels. 

 
2.2 This process has improved the General Fund budget by circa £422k (see 

Appendix 1) and now only leaves a budget gap of £405k. This reflects a lot of 
hard work and constructive negotiation over the past 2 months. 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 The Council still has approximately one month until the Cabinet will meet on 

the 11 February 2016 to formally recommend the overall budget and level of 
Council Tax for 2016/17 and officers will continue to work towards delivering a 
balanced budget position. 

 
3.2 As has been said, on a number of occasions over the past few years, the 

Council’s financial future is going to become increasingly challenging year on 
year and it is worth reflecting in terms of past, present and the future. 

 
                 2010/11       2015/16       2019/20 
 Net Budget              £11,450k                      £8,766k            Perhaps £7,647k

         (Formula Grant +
            £5,457k Council Tax) 

 
 
         Achieved Savings of £2,684k        Further Savings £1,119k 
           23.4%        12.7% 
  
3.3 To date we have used the New Homes Bonus grant to fund economic 

development projects, help fund our capital programme and to fund certain 
“one off” revenue projects. Some other local authorities are already using the 
New Homes Bonus grant to various degrees to help fund t
[...]
 Plan 
 

1 

COMMUNITY WELL BEING PDG         
2 FEBRUARY 2016                  
 
TOURISM ACTION PLAN 2016/17 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Richard Chesterton 
Responsible Officer Head of Communities and Governance 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide members with details of the Tourism Action 
Plan (Appendix A) for 2016/17.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the Cabinet approves the Tourism Action Plan 
(Appendix A) for 2016/17 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  A thriving economy is one of the Council’s key 
corporate priorities within the Corporate Plan and tourism is a key strand of this 
 
Financial Implications: Where appropriate external funding sources will be sought 
to deliver projects within this action plan.  However, there will be some costs such as 
the market research but this will be funded from the Economic Development budget. 
 
Legal Implications: No legal implications. 
 
Risk Assessment: None  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides members with details of the work programme in terms of 

tourism for the 2016/17 financial year, which is attached as Appendix A. 
 
1.2 The Councils new Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 includes growing the tourism 

sector under the Economy priority and the public consultation, which is 
currently ongoing, is indicating that the public believe that tourism should be a 
key area of focus for the Council. 

 
2.0 Tourism Strategy 
 
2.1 The Tourism Strategy is in the process of being drafted and as part of this 

process a couple of pieces of work need to be completed in order for us to 
understand our market.  Research will be completed to ascertain what tourists 
want to see in Mid Devon and what we have in terms of our tourism offer (e.g. 
accommodation providers and tourist attractions).  The outcome of this 
research will be to identify any gaps that we have and this information will 
feed into the drafting of the strategy. 

 
2.2 It is anticipated that the tourism strategy will come forward to members by the 

end of the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 February 2016 29 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 2 February 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs A R Berry, 
Mrs J B Binks, R M Deed, F W Letch, 
Mrs E J Slade, Mrs F J Colthorpe and 
Mrs C P Daw 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Miss C E L Slade and Mrs H Bainbridge 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C R Slade and Mrs M E Squires 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Interim Chief Executive and Head of HR and 

Development), Andrew Jarrett (Head of Finance), Amy 
Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer), Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and 
Property Services), Simon Newcombe (Public Health and 
Professional Services Manager) and Julia Stuckey 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

Also in  
Attendance:  Ms L O’Loughlan (Devon County Council) 
 
 

54 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge was substituted by Cllr Mrs F J 
Colthorpe and Cllr Miss C E L Slade was substituted by Cllr Mrs C P Daw. 
 

55 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from the members of the public present. 
 

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Group were approved as a correct record and 
SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

57 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 February 2016 30 

58 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATES  
 
The Public Health Manager introduced the Public Health Officer and the Public 
Health Specialist from Devon County Council (DCC). He explained that the authority 
was working in partnership with DCC. 
 
The Public Health and Professional Services Officer gave a presentation to the 
Group which outlined the public health role, its health vision, aims and priorities, its 
link to the Corporate Plan, statutory functions, projects and partners as well as 
looking ahead at the local action plan. 
 
The Officer explained that 40% of premature deaths were caused by behavioural 
patterns and that this was an area that Public Health could help to improve. 
 
He informed the Group that district councils played a key role in keeping people 
healthy by providing core local services, economic development, planning, housing, 
leisure, wellbeing and environmental services that were recognised as vital 
components of health. 
 
The officer explained that the vision of the Public Health Service was a ‘happy and 
healthy Mid Devon’.  Its aims were to improve health and reduce health inequalities, 
increase the profile of public health, lever better health value and create opportunities 
for partnership and innovation. Priority areas were emotional health and resilience, 
vascular disease and cancer, air quality and housing. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Eco Stars and the benefits to air quality; 
 

 The Public Health Officer would be going out and about in the District with 
Members to see at first hand any issues that Members were aware of; 

 

 The importance of nutrition in food health and the possibility of work being 
undertaken to improve diet by the introduction of cooking workshops; 

 

 Exercise equipment that could be placed in local parks to encourage activity; 
 

 Rural isolation and how this could be used to help with public health by 
encouraging older residents to share their knowledge with younger residents. 

 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their presentation. 
 

59 BUDGET  2016/17 UPDATE (00.43.05)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Finance detailing 
options available in order for the Council to move towards a balanced budget for 
2016/17. 
 
The Officer explained that in December 2015 the Council received formal 
confirmation of its Formula Grant Settlement. The provisional formula grant award for 
2016/17 amounted to £3.04m. This was unlikely to change significantly and was 
approximately £130k lower than had first been estimated. This had increased the 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 February 2016 31 

draft 2016/17 General Fund budget deficit but other savings proposals had helped to 
reduce it to circa £405k. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that the formula grant announcement gave 
provisional figures for the three years up to 2019/20: As predicted the Revenue 
Support Grant, which currently stood at £1.7m, would completely disappear by 
2019/20. The current and provisional future formula grant amounts were: 
 
        15/16      16/17      17/18     18/19      19/20 
         £m         £m          £m        £m          £m 
Revenue Support Grant      1.7       1.02           0.5       0.18        0.00 
Business Rates                       2.0        2.02          2.06     2.13        2.19 
Total Formula Grant                3.7        3.04          2.56     2.31        2.19 
 
Using the provisional Business Rate Retention and Revenue Support Grant figures in 
the Medium Term Financial Plan showed that by 2019/20 the authority would need to 
find approximately £1.1m of savings, close to the amount previously forecast. At this 
point there were no details on the proposed changes allowing Councils’ to retain 
more of the business rate income. 
 
Since the budget had first been discussed at the Policy Development Groups and at 
Cabinet meetings the Finance team and service managers had revisited budgets to 
strive to deliver more savings or increase income levels. 
 
This process had improved the General Fund budget by circa £422k and now left a 
budget gap of £405k.  
 
The Officer informed the Group that to date this authority had used the New Homes 
Bonus Grant to fund economic development projects, help fund the capital 
programme and to fund certain “one off” revenue projects. It was a possibility that 
some of these funds could be used to off-set the budget gap but that it should be 
noted that there was uncertainty regarding the future of the New Homes Bonus and 
that it could not be guaranteed for future years. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 A proposed Locality Budget, whereby each Member would receive £500 to 
spend within their own ward, had been removed from the draft budget; 

 

 The New Homes Bonus and how it should not be relied on in the future; 
 

 The need to reduce costs and increase income. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that subject to the £500 Member Locality budget 
being removed the draft budget be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 
 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 February 2016 32 

60 TOURISM ACTION PLAN FOR 2016/17 (01.08.08)  
 
The Group had before it * a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with details of the Tourism Action Plan (Appendix A) for 2016/17.  
 
The Head of Communities and Governance explained that the Councils new 
Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 included growing the tourism sector under the 
Economy priority and that public consultation, which was currently ongoing, indicated 
that the public believed that tourism should be a key area of focus for the Council. 
 
The officer explained that work was currently being undertaken to map attractions 
and accommodation providers within the District.  The team were working closely 
with the Heart of Devon Tourism Group to share resources, knowledge and 
expertise. 
 
Consultation was being undertaken to establish what visitors would like find on offer 
when they visited the area. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Regular updates would be provided to the Group; 
 

 The Town Centre and Tourism Officer would be working across the District; 
 

 A brand was being developed; 
 

 Events such as food festivals were already being developed; 
 

 Signage audits for locations such as the Tourist Information Centre were 
taking place in the three main towns. 

 
It was RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Tourism Action Plan for 2016/17 be 
approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

61 TOWN TEAMS AND TOWN CENTRE PROJECTS UPDATE (01.18.47)  
 
The Group had before it * and NOTED a briefing paper from the Head of 
Communities and Governance advising Members of the work that was taking place 
by the Town Teams and also advising them of some of the Town Centre Projects 
which were currently being undertaken. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance informed the Group that the ‘Electric 
Nights’ events that had been held at the Pannier Market last year had won an award 
for Best Small Food Market for Local Authority Markets.  The Group asked the officer 
to convey its congratulations to the team. 
 
The Officer also advised the Group that the Market Manager was retiring and that a 
new post had been advertised.  She was hoping to interview and appoint shortly. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 February 2016 33 

 

 Coach parking at Tiverton, Cullompton and Crediton and the possibility of the 
towns becoming a ‘day out’ for holiday companies.   

 

 The possibility of appointing town guides; 
 

 ‘Electric Nights’ events were planned to be bigger and better for the coming 
year; 

 

 Possible joint working with other organisations. 
 
Note:- Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

62 LEISURE PRICING (1.23.24)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Leisure Manager advising Members of 
the proposed Leisure pricing strategy for 2016/17. 
 
The Leisure Manager outlined the contents of the report, explaining that a new 
structure had recently been put in place, investment had been undertaken at the 
Centres and that the Leisure service had been tasked to become self-funding by 
2020. 
 
He explained that a variety of different membership tariffs had been introduced over 
a period of time, to increase sales and generate cash income.  However the service 
could no longer afford to do this.  A review of the current pricing literature and 
information had been undertaken which revealed a complicated structure. 
 
One area being considered for change was the Zest membership provision for the 
over 60’s which was currently subsidised.   
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The over 60’s and the fact that the retirement age was now a moving figure; 
 

 A subsidised fee based on ability to pay would ensure that those that could not 
afford the full membership would still be able to use the facilities; 

 

 Benchmarking against other local facilities; 
 

 Wetside facilities were expensive to run and were subsidised by dryside 
facilities; 
 

 The need to keep wetside facilities affordable; 
 

 The need to prepare a four year approach; 
 

 The possible introduction of car parking charges at the centres; 
 

 The need for staff to be trained to deal sensitively with means tested 
applications; 

 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 February 2016 34 

 Welcome packs for new home owners. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Leisure Pricing report be approved 
subject to the following: 
 

a) All basic fees, lets and charges be increased by 5% from 1 April 2016; 
 

b) That discounts for 60+ Zest membership be set at: 
1) 30% for 2016/17 
2) 20% for 2017/18 
3) 10% for 2018/19 
4) And from 2019/20 be as per the appropriate Zest membership fee; 

 
c) That concessionary Junior Zest memberships be discounted by 10% from the 

appropriate junior monthly Zest membership fee; 
 

d) That a full review of rents, lets and charges be undertaken with a view to 
further simplifying the tariff structure; 

 
e) That within six months a full review of Leisure services income and resources 

be undertaken to ensure a positive long-term financial result for the service. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R M Deed and seconded by Cllr F Letch) 
 
Notes:-i)   Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes 

ii)  Councillor F J Colthorpe declared a Personal Interest as she had a friend 
that was a Zest member. 
iii) Councillor Mrs J Binks declared a Personal Interest as she was a Zest 
Member. 

 
63 CCTV ANNUAL REPORT (2.14.23)  

 
The Group had before it and NOTED * a briefing paper from the Head of Housing 
and Property Services providing an annual update on CCTV coverage in Tiverton. 
 
The Officer explained that the report gave an overview of the last year and 
highlighted areas of activity.  He further explained that the cameras ran for 24 hours 
a day, every day of the year but were only manned for limited hours. The supervisor 
worked very closely with the Police and when there was a need for him to be in 
attendance at a specific time he would accommodate this. 
 
The Head of Housing and Property Services further explained that there was a need 
to update the cameras to high definition and that officers were liaising with the 
Steering Group, which included the Town Council and the Police regarding this. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the fact that the CCTV service was very dependent 
on one officer who worked a significant number of hours as a volunteer.  There was a 
need for further funding which it was hoped would come from the business sector, 
which benefited from the cameras. 
 
Note: - briefing paper previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 February 2016 35 

64 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Performance and Risk 
Financial Monitoring 
Rural Isolation 
Community Engagement Plan and Strategy 
Health and Safety Policy 
Citizens Advice Bureau 
Young Carers 
Chairman’s Annual Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.45 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


